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The following compensation rates for mental health professionals serving pursuant to court appointment have  
been established by the court: 
 
I. Fees for Reports: 
 
 1. Mental Competence (PC § 1368) 700.00 
 
 2. Crime Against Child (PC § 288.1)  700.00 
 
 3. Not Guilty by Reason of Insanity (PC § 1026) 700.00 
 
 4. Juvenile Dependency (W&I § 300) 700.00 
 
 5. Juvenile Delinquency (W&I § 602) 700.00 
 
 6. Adult Sentencing Evaluations: 
 
   a. without testing - not to exceed 700.00* 
   b. with testing - not to exceed 700.00* 
 
   * These rates are total fees for a sentencing evaluation.  If a mental health professional refers a defendant  
    to another practitioner for testing, the total fee for both may not exceed $700.00. 
 

 7. LPS Conservatorships  700.00 
 
 8. Probate Conservatorships 700.00 
 
 9.  All Others:  If a rate for services is not defined by this schedule and no specific fee is authorized by the  
   court prior to evaluation, the maximum fee shall not exceed $700.00. 
 
II. Fees for Testimony / Standby Status: 
 
The fee for court testimony is $350 / half-day and $700 / full day.  Compensation for being on standby or short  
notice cancellation is $350.  These fees are applicable to all cases except LPS and Probate proceedings which  
will be paid on an hourly basis (one-hour minimum) for actual time spent at the courthouse, not to exceed  
$700 / full day. 
 
III. Fees Not Defined by the Fee Schedule: 
 
Mental health professionals must consult with the attorney regarding court authorized expenses for services and 
obtain a copy of that authorization.  Any request for compensation beyond the rates established in the above fee 
schedule must be approved in advance by the court. 
 
IV. Billing Procedure: 
 
Mental health professionals must submit a billing statement (with SSN) including the type of report prepared  
and / or indicating the date / time spent testifying or on standby status. 


